RESPONSES TO THE RFP QUESTIONS

INFORMATION SCIENCE AND LIBRARY SERVICES

RFP NNG06132474R

1. Reference Response to Question 1; please confirm that the Safety and Health Plan, Total Compensation Plan, Quality Assurance Plan, and Phase-In Plan are not to be covered as part of the Oral Presentation.

RESPONSE: As stated in L.10 Proposal Preparation-General Instructions (Oral                Proposals)(b) Proposal Contacting and Page/Time Limitations and L.12 Oral Technical Proposal Presentation Instructions the Safety and Health Plan, Total Compensation Plan, Quality Assurance Plan, and Phase-In Plan shall be covered in the written documentation and not in the oral presentation.
2. Reference Response to Question 1.  This response states that the written Task Plans are not to be covered in the Oral Presentation.  Please confirm as required in Section L.13, Subfactor C (pg. 70), that the oral presentation should include a summary of the written task plans. 

RESPONSE: As referenced in Section L.13 Mission Suitability Proposal   Instructions (Competitive) Subfactor C- Representative Task Orders (RTOs), the Offeror shall provide in the oral presentation a summary of the written task plan addressing each representative task in Exhibit 9. The presentation shall address technical approach, labor categories, projected hours, Government interface, the flow of activities from start to completion (including time line), potential technical problems, risks, and critical issues; and possible problem mitigation/resolution.

3. Please verify that if a contractor is videotaping the Oral Presentation, the contractor has executed the appropriate non-disclosure and/or confidentiality agreements and will not also be a bidder on this procurement. 

RESPONSE: The contractor videotaping the presentations has the appropriate documentation necessary to perform this task. This contractor will not be a bidder in this procurement. 
4. Reference Section L.11(c) (1) (pg. 63), this section requires that the contractor provide the date of acceptance/approval of business systems including accounting, property control, purchasing, estimating, and employee compensation.  Reference Section L.14.1 (pg. 71), this section requires that the “Offeror must have an accounting system that has been determined adequate by the cognizant Defense Contract Management Agency for accumulating and reporting incurred costs prior to award.”  
As described in the Defense Contract Audit Manual (DCAM), Chapter 5, DCAA reviews the systems for major contractors on a routine basis because of the size of the programs managed by these companies. The reviews and system acceptances are only performed on non-major contractors if the Government assesses the contractor as a high risk or if DCAA can reduce its fieldwork based on the review.  It has been our experience that small businesses, particularly contractors meeting the qualifications for the solicitation (< $6.5 Million in revenue) would not have the system audits completed by DCAA unless they were perceived to be a high risk contractor.  The DCAM does provide for a pre-award audit of a contractor’s accounting system to determine the adequacy of the system for the accumulation of costs.  In this case, NASA would be the organization that would request the pre-award audit of the Offeror.

It is understood that the Offeror must have an acceptable accounting, estimating, etc.       Business systems.  We request direction on what evidence to provide to meet this   requirement.  Will NASA request a pre-award DCAA audit and rely on the DCAA audit as evidence of an acceptable system?  If not, what evidence will NASA accept for the Offeror to meet the requirement?  Will NASA accept the opinion of an independent CPA firm?  Does this requirement also apply to any proposed subcontractors?    
RESPONSE: L.11 Offer Volume (c) (1) has been modified to accomodate this procurement.
5. Reference Section L.11(c) (3), Responsibility Information, is subcontractors also required to submit this information?

 RESPONSE:In accordance with FAR 9.104-4 (a)  Subcontractor responsibility. 

the prospective prime contractors are responsible for determining the responsibility of their prospective subcontractors. Determinations of prospective subcontractor responsibility may affect the Government's determination of the prospective prime contractor's responsibility. A prospective contractor may be required to provide written evidence of a proposed subcontractor's responsibility.

6. Reference Section L.14.2, Cost Volume, IDIQ Rates Matrix (RFP pg. 73) requires that Position Qualifications for all proposed labor categories are to be included in section 5 of the Cost Proposal.  Reference Section L13.3, Subfactor B – Management Approach (RFP pg. 69) also states that Offerors shall provide written position qualifications for the specific labor categories.  We are confused on where the position qualifications should appear in the proposal:

a. Must the written position qualifications be provided in Volume II, Mission Suitability as part of the Oral Presentation and in Volume III, Cost?   If the position qualifications are to be provided in both Volumes II and III, please confirm that the position qualifications are excluded from the oral presentation slides. Providing the position qualifications, in the detail required in the solicitation, as part of the 70-slide presentation would be difficult without using most of the presentation slides.

b. As an alternative to including the detailed position qualifications in the Oral Presentation, could the position qualifications, excluding salary information, be provided in Volume II as part of the Total Compensation Plan, and with all information provided in Volume III, Cost Proposal?  If desired, a summary overview could be presented in the Oral Presentation in order to minimize the impact on the number of slides.         

  RESPONSE: Section L.13 Mission Suitability Proposal Instructions (Competitive) Subfactor B- Management Approach) will be modified to reflect that a summary of the labor qualifications shall be presented in the oral presentation.  The written position qualifications for the labor categories shall be provided as part of Attachment D, IDIQ Rates Matrix, Section 5 Position Qualifications. L.10 Proposal Preparation- General Instructions (Oral Proposals) (b) Proposal Content and Page/Time Limitations will be modified to reflect the following:  Section 5 of Attachment D shall be provided in the Mission Suitability Volume as part of the Written documentation and excluded from the Cost Volume. 
7. Reference Section L.14.2, Cost Volume, Fringe Benefit Exhibits, requires the inclusion of Exhibit 7 for both the Prime and Subcontractors.  Reference Section L.13.3, Mission Suitability, Subfactor B (RFP pg. 69), also identifies the requirements for Exhibit 7, but states that the Mission Suitability Proposal must not include Exhibit 7, but should reference where it is included in the Cost Proposal.  Should the Oral Presentation cover the Fringe Benefit Exhibit 7?  If not, where in the Mission Suitability written proposal should the reference to Exhibit 7 be included? 

RESPONSE: In accordance with Section L.13 Mission Suitability Proposal Instructions (Competitive) Subfactor B- Management Approach) the Exhibit 7 "Fringe Benefit Chart" should be referenced in the Total Compensation Plan. The Offeror should only reference where the information appears in the Cost Volume.  Therefore, the Exhibit 7 is not part of the Oral Presentation. 

8. Reference Section L.13.3, Mission Suitability, Subfactor B (RFP pg. 69) requires that supporting data from recognized national, regional, and local compensation surveys be provided to support the proposed professional compensation plan.

a. Should this data be provided as part of the written Total Compensation Plan?

b. Should this data be provided as part of the Oral Presentation?

 RESPONSE: The above referenced data shall be included in the Total Compensation Plan. Therefore, this data is not included in the Oral Presentation. 
9. The Past Performance Volume states that the Offeror and Subcontractors should provide information for “all of your most recent contractors or subcontracts (completed and ongoing) for similar efforts over $10M in value that your company has had within the last 5 years.”   Given that this procurement has been set aside of small businesses that qualify under the $6.5 million size standard and since most library contracts, particularly for Federal libraries, are less than $10 million in total value, this requirement is extremely restrictive.  Will NASA reduce the $10M value?  Will NASA consider contracts less than $10 million in value if they are relevant to the procurement?

 RESPONSE:L.15 Past Performace Volume has been modified to read :" shall furnish the following information for all of your most recent contracts or subcontracts (completed and ongoing) for similar efforts over $4M in value that your company has had within the last 5 years".
10. RTO 3 requires the submission of task order cost information using Exhibit 2-1A and 2-1B.  Please confirm that this is incorrect and we are to use Exhibit 2 for RTO 3.

RESPONSE: Exhibit 9 "Representative Task Orders" RTO 2 and RTO 3   have been modified to reflect the following changes: 
RTO 2: Provide the task order cost information using Exhibit 2-RTO 2.

RTO 3: Provide the task order cost information using Exhibit 2-RTO 3.

11. Reference Exhibit 13, Section 2.2, Evaluation and Reporting.  Please define the acronym “CRM”.
RESPONSE: Exhibit 13 Section 2.2, Evaluation and Reporting have been          modified to delete the acronym "CRM".
12. Reference Attachment D.3, Prime Award Fee Matrix.  What base should be used for calculation of the award fee?  Should the contractor define the base?

      RESPONSE: The Offeror shall define the base used for applying award fee.
13. Reference Exhibit 2, RTO 1A, WBS 5.0.  Should the dollar amounts shown for books, technical subs, literature searches, and software licenses be included in the proposal exactly as shown on Exhibit 2?  

RESPONSE: Yes, the dollar amounts submitted in the proposal should be included exactly as shown on Exhibit 2.
14. Reference: Section L.10.B (page 61) NASA's requirement is for presentation chart text to be a minimum of 18 point type size.  This section also states that text in diagrams, charts, tables, artwork, and photographs shall be no smaller than 10 point. 

a. Does the 10 point minimum apply to presentation charts as well as to the written proposal?  

b. In the written proposal, does the 10 point minimum font apply to text included in flow charts and similar graphics as well?      

RESPONSE: Section L.10 Proposal Preparation-General Instructions (Oral   Proposals) (b) Proposal Content and Page/Time Limitations has been modified for clarification. 
15. Reference L.14.1 (P. 72)  Please confirm that the escalation history is only provided for cost elements proposed by the offeror other than the non-proposed costs stipulated by the Government.

RESPONSE: Yes. In accordance with L.14 Cost Volume, the Offeror shall provide rationale, including derivation, for the proposed cost elements. The non-proposed costs are provided by the Government therefore, the Offeror does not need to provide the escalation rationale for these elements.  
16. Reference L.10 (a) (4) Please verify that the required format for the electronic copies of the proposal is Microsoft Word and Excel 2000 and not 2003.

RESPONSE: L.10 Proposal Preparation-General Instructions (Oral Proposals) (a) (4)  has been modified to allow the offeror to use either Microsoft Word and Excel 2000 or  Microsoft Word and Excel 2003.
17. The Offers Letter states that the Phase-In will begin on 12/1/06 while the instructions for Exhibit 5 still states 11/1/06.  Which date should be used for the start of the Phase-In?
RESPONSE: L.14 Cost Volume Phase-In Plan has been modified to read December 1, 2006. 
18. What date should be assumed as the effective date of the Contract? 

RESPONSE: The effective date of the Contract is January 1, 2007. 
19. What date should be assumed for the start of RTO 1?

RESPONSE: Exhibit 9 RTO 1 has been modified to read: The task order has a five (5) year period starting on January 1, 2007 and ending on December 31, 2011.
20. Exhibit 3 – Should “Total Hours” reflect Year 1 or all five years?

RESPONSE: Total Hours should reflect all five years. 
21. Can we present the electronic version of Attachment D in Excel rather than Word? If Attachment D ca be provided as an Excel document , can it be included in the Exhibit workbook? 
RESPONSE: Attachment D can be provided as an Excel document if preferred. The Attachment has to be submitted by itself and not as part of the Cost Exhibits Workbook.
22. Exhibit 2 instructions request additional detailed backup cost spreadsheets for specific elements “by month”.  Is this request only for RTOs 2 & 3 or does it also include RTO 1 which would add an additional 60 worksheets if the detail is provided: for both sites, for all 6 WBSs, for 5 years (12 months on each worksheet)?

RESPONSE: L.14 Cost Volume Representative Task Plan Summary instructions   has been modified. 
23. Referencing matrix on pg. 60 (L.10.b.1) describing the Cost Volume components, is “(b)” Exhibit 2?  And “(c)” Exhibits 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8?  Or, is “(b)” Exhibits 1-8 and “(c)” the additional detailed backup cost spreadsheets requested?

RESPONSE:  L.10 Proposal Preparation-General Instructions (Oral                Proposals) (b) Proposal Content and Page/Time Limitations has been modified for clarifications. The additional detailed backup cost spreadsheets requested in L.14 Cost Volume Representative Task Plan Summary shall be part of the Representative Task Order Costs section in the Cost Volume. 
24. Should the last row (Hours Actually Worked) on Exhibit 6 be filled with 0’s since the contract has not begun?

RESPONSE: Exhibit 6 has been revised .
25. Should Exhibit 6 be based on 1 FTE or a sum of all proposed RTO FTEs?

RESPONSE: Exhibit 6 is based 1 FTE average of what the Offeror proposed in their skill mix. 
26. L.11 (c) (2) Offer Volume Is a “cognizant government inspection agency” applicable to this contract? 
RESPONSE: L.11 Offer Volume (c) (2)  refers to your cognizxant DCMA office as known.
27. Regarding Volume I requirements (L.11.c.2) to provide Contract Administration contact information.  We do not have established relationships and have not previously had to provide DCMA contact information.  We have located an ACO and QAR assigned to our Cage Code.  We have made multiple attempts to contact and validate their relationship as our cognizant agency/officer.  May we provide the contact information without direct confirmation? 

RESPONSE: L 11. Offer Volume has been modified to reflect changes.
28. RTO 1, Section 9.2 Digital Preservation/ Capture Center Video Series… requires “coordinate PowerPoint slides”. Please clarify this requirement.
RESPONSE: When the video is of a speaker who is using a PowerPoint presentation, the presentation should be visible to the person viewing the videotape, and the PowerPoint slides should be coordinated or synchronized with the words that are spoken by the presenter.
29. RTO 2, Statement of Work, item a. asks for “plans for the security of the documents after the five year period”. Are there specific requirements that should be met for the physical and/or electronic files or are you asking for our recommendations regarding how these items should be handled after the initial five year period are met?

RESPONSE: The offeror’s proposal should include a plan and/or recommendations for how these items should be handled after the initial five year period.
30. RTO 2, Statement of Work, item c. requires “using current technology”. Should this be understood as using technology that GSFC currently owns or using technology that is currently available for purchase?
RESPONSE: Technology that is currently available either to be purchased or that is currently in use at Goddard or NASA or any other agency or organization or corporate entity.

31. RTO 2, Statement of Work, item c says "Encode, archive and index all digital images and video tapes". Are the digital images scans of the engineering drawings and still images or additional files that aren’t mentioned in the Task Background?

RESPONSE: As stated in Exhibit 9 Representative Task Orders RTO 2 Task Background, "All existing paper documentation and materials including 150 published research papers, 200 engineering drawings, 300 presentation handouts, 300 handwritten pages of notes made by the Project’s Principal Investigator, 250 still images, and 100 video tapes have been presented to the Goddard Library for archiving and to make them available and searchable electronically.”
32. Can offerors submit preferred dates for scheduling the oral presentation and/or dates they would prefer to avoid??  
RESPONSE: As stated in L.12 Oral Technical Proposal Presentation    Instructions the Government will randomly assign a presentation date by picking random numbers from a "blind" receptacle, which correspond to the number assigned to the written proposal.    After assigning the sequence of presentations, and reserving the facilities where the Offeror’s presentation will be videotaped, the Offeror will be notified with the scheduled time and place for the Oral Technical Proposal Presentation. 
33. Answers to questions have not yet been posted as planned for, and we consider the responses to be critical to a fully compliant proposal submission. We are requesting a one week extension to the due date for proposals based    on the above stated.
RESPONSE: The due date will be extended one week. 
     Nylsevalis Ortiz-Collazo                                                         _________________

     Contract Specialist                                                                                 Date

    Concurrence:

     James M. Debelius                                                                  __________________

     Contracting Office                                                                                   Date
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